Messages for Remittance Advices dated May 9, 2024 –May 16, 2024
	to: all providers
	RE: NCCI Inpatient Only Changes / Place of Service (POS) Denials

	In November of 2023 changes went in the system with the CMS NCCI Inpatient Only procedure codes that made changes back to 1/1/2022. However, NCCI had retro-activated some of these codes and removed them from the NCCI Inpatient Only list. The system has now been updated to align with the NCCI policy. The appropriate POS has been updated on these procedure codes. Arkansas Department of Human Services will review impacted claims and perform Mass Adjustments as quickly as possible.

	TO: Hospital provider
	RE: Correction to Group 5080 with Missing HCPCS Procedure Codes

	There were claims paid in error due to missing procedure codes in group 5080: J0206, J1805, J1806, J1812, J1814, J1920, J1921, J2249, J2305, J2329, J2371, J2372, J2427, J2598, J2599, J7213, J9029, J9056, J9058, J9059, J9259, J9322, J9323, and Q5131.  Those paid claims will be recouped.  You do not need to take any action at this time.  The recoupments will take place after May 23, 2024.

	to: Physician and Nurse Practitioner Providers
	RE: Counseling Services Parent Screenings

	As of 01/01/2023 a physician, physician's assistant, or advanced nurse practitioner may administer a brief standardized emotional/behavioral assessment screening to a client along with an office visit. If a client is under the age of eighteen (18), and the parent/legal guardian appears depressed, he or she can be screened as well, and the screening billed under the minor's Medicaid number.

Please see the updated Physician Fee Schedule.

	TO: Registered, non-credentialed providers
	RE: Physician Assistants regarding change to Medicaid Enrollment

	Important Information for Physician Assistants regarding change to Medicaid Enrollment. Action is required on your part before July 1, 2024. Please read the following information carefully:

1.  Effective Date: Starting April 1, 2024, Physician Assistants (PAs) will be able to submit applications under the new Provider Type 12 Specialty NV.

2.  Billing Transition Period: Until July 1, 2024, PAs should continue to bill using the current PT 95 NV for services provided. During this transition period, it’s essential to follow the existing billing procedures.

3.  Mandatory PT 12 After July 1, 2024: After July 1, 2024, all PAs must have an active PT 12 for claims submissions. Please ensure that you apply for PT 12 promptly to avoid any disruptions in claims processing.

4.  Application Submission Options: You can submit your PT 12 application through the AR Medicaid enrollment portal.

5.  Deactivation of PT 95 Numbers: All active PT 95 specialty NV numbers will be deactivated on July 1, 2024. To continue providing services, make sure you have an active PT 12 Specialty NV Medicaid ID.

6.  Revalidation Every 5 Years: The conversion from PT 95 to PT 12 requires providers to revalidate their status every 5 years. This ensures compliance and maintains accurate records.

7.  Direct Billing Capability: PT 12 allows for certain billings to be submitted directly or as a rendering provider.

If you have any questions or need assistance, please call 1-800-457-4454.


 Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
